State statute permits alternate payment dates to be established.

Public utility property tax revenues received in calendar year 2023 represent collections of calendar year
2022 taxes. Public utility real and tangible personal property taxes received in calendar year 2022 became
a lien December 31, 2021, were levied after April 1, 2022, and are collected in 2023 with real property
taxes. Public utility real property is assessed at 35 percent of true value; public utility tangible personal
property is currently assessed at varying percentages of true value. Tangible personal property tax on
business inventory, manufacturing machinery and equipment, and furniture and fixtures is no longer levied
and collected. Amounts paid by multi-county taxpayers are due September 20. Single county taxpayers may
pay annually or semiannually.

If paid annually, payment is due April 30; if paid semiannually, the first payment is due April 30, with the
remainder payable by September 20. Tangible personal property taxes paid by April 30 are usually received
by the District prior to June 30.

The assessed values upon which the fiscal year 2023 taxes were collected are:

Amount Percent Amount Percent

Agricultural/Residental 764,554,980$   81.54% 801,986,440$   81.14%
Commercial/Industrial and
Public Utility Real 109,229,586   11.65% 117,759,242   11.91%
Public Utility Personal 63,816,340   6.81% 68,648,300   6.95%
Total 937,600,906$   100.00% 988,393,982$   100.00%

Tax rate per $1,000 of
 assessed valuation 37.51$   36.40$

2022 Second Half Collections 2023 First Half Collections

26

SOUTHWEST LICKING LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
LICKING COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

NOTE 9 – INTERFUND ACTIVITY

(a) Transfers

The District makes all debt service payments from the Debt Service Fund.  The Permanent Improvement
Fund subsequently reimburses the Debt Service Fund for payments made on the Permanent Improvement
Tax Anticipation Notes.  During fiscal year 2023, the Permanent Improvement Fund reimbursed the Debt
Service Fund $1,717,545.

During the fiscal year, the District transferred $126,091 from the Permanent Improvement Fund to the
Building Fund for the purpose of financing projects related to the District’s school buildings.

During the fiscal year, the District transferred $310,535 from the Permanent Improvement Fund to the